

No. 15-458

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROCKY DIETZ, PETITIONER

v.

HILLARY BOULDIN

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

GEOFFREY C. ANGEL
ANGEL LAW FIRM
*803 West Babcock Street
Bozeman, MT 59715*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
ALLISON B. JONES
NICHOLAS T. MATICH
STACIE M. FAHSEL
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument.....	13
I. A federal court lacks the authority to recall discharged jurors for further service in a case	13
A. The federal rules of procedure do not permit a district court to recall discharged jurors	14
B. Upon discharge, a juror returns to being an ordinary citizen	18
C. A federal court lacks inherent authority to recall discharged jurors.....	22
II. A bright-line rule against recalling discharged jurors for further instruction and deliberation is appropriate to promote the interests in fairness and finality	33
A. A bright-line rule promotes the interest in fairness.....	34
B. A bright-line rule promotes the interest in finality	38
C. Any interest in expediency does not outweigh the interests in fairness and finality	39
Conclusion.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Audette v. Isaksen Fishing Corp.</i> , 789 F.2d 956 (1st Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988).....	14, 23, 24

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Brister v. State</i> , 26 Ala. 107 (1855).....	26
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	35
<i>Capital Cities Media, Inc. v. Toole</i> , 463 U.S. 1303 (1983).....	20
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	23, 31, 32
<i>Clark v. Sidway</i> , 142 U.S. 682 (1892)	15
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933).....	21
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	31
<i>Cogan v. Ebdon</i> , 2 Keny. 24, 96 Eng. Rep. 1094 (K.B. 1757)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 59 A.2d 128 (Pa. 1948).....	30
<i>Commonwealth v. M’Caul</i> , 3 Va. (1 Va. Cas.) 271 (Va. Gen. Ct. 1812).....	28
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Hensley</i> , 556 U.S. 838 (2009).....	37
<i>Davis v. Georgia</i> , 429 U.S. 122 (1976)	36
<i>Degen v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 820 (1996)	22, 23, 32
<i>Express-News Corp., In re</i> , 695 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>Gugliotta v. Morano</i> , 829 N.E.2d 757 (Ohio Ct. App. 2005).....	35
<i>Harrell v. State</i> , 278 P. 404 (Okla. Crim. App. 1929).....	30
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	33
<i>Jackson v. Williamson</i> , 2 Term Rep. 281, 100 Eng. Rep. 153 (K.B. 1788)	27
<i>Journal Publishing Co. v. Mechem</i> , 801 F.2d 1233 (10th Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Kosmynka v. Polaris Industries, Inc.</i> , 462 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2006)	40

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Lahaina Fashions, Inc. v. Bank of Hawaii</i> , 319 P.3d 356 (Haw.), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 2826 (2014).....	30
<i>Link v. Wabash Railroad Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	23, 25, 30
<i>Little v. Larrabee</i> , 2 Greenl. 37 (Me. 1822).....	27, 28
<i>Loveday’s Case</i> , 8 Coke Rep. 65b, 77 Eng. Rep. 573 (Exch. 1608)	25
<i>Melton v. Commonwealth</i> , 111 S.E. 291 (Va. 1922).....	30
<i>Mills v. Commonwealth</i> , 34 Va. 751 (Va. Gen. Ct. 1836)	26
<i>Mohan v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 704 A.2d 1348 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1998)	20
<i>Montanez v. People</i> , 966 P.2d 1035 (Colo. 1998).....	30
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co. v. Duncan</i> , 311 U.S. 243 (1940).....	14, 40
<i>Nails v. S&R, Inc.</i> , 639 A.2d 660 (Md. 1994).....	30
<i>Newport Fisherman’s Supply Co. v. Derecktor</i> , 569 A.2d 1051 (R.I. 1990)	30
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003)	36
<i>People v. Hendricks</i> , 737 P.2d 1350 (Cal. 1987)	30, 35
<i>Peterson, In re</i> , 253 U.S. 300 (1920)	31
<i>Porret v. City of New York</i> , 169 N.E. 280 (N.Y. 1929).....	19
<i>Pumphrey v. Empire Lath & Plaster</i> , 135 P.3d 797 (Mont. 2006)	30, 36
<i>Rex v. Wooler</i> , 6 M. & S. 366, 105 Eng. Rep. 1280 (K.B. 1817)	28, 29
<i>Sargent v. State</i> , 11 Ohio 472 (1842)	26, 30
<i>Snell v. Bangor Steam Navigation Co.</i> , 30 Me. 337 (1849).....	26
<i>Spears v. Mills</i> , 69 S.W.3d 407 (Ark. 2002)	30, 36
<i>State v. Fornea</i> , 140 So. 2d 381 (La. 1962).....	30
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 459 S.E.2d 304 (S.C. 1995).....	30
<i>State v. Nash</i> , 294 S.W.3d 541 (Tenn. 2009)	30, 35

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Summers v. United States</i> , 11 F.2d 583 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 271 U.S. 681 (1926).....	30
<i>T.D.M. v. State</i> , 117 So. 3d 933 (Ala. 2011)	30
<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965)	19
<i>Unit Drilling Co. v. Enron Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 108 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 1997).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. American-Foreign Steamship Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 685 (1960).....	36
<i>United States v. Antar</i> , 38 F.3d 1348 (3d Cir. 1994)	20
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 250 F.3d 907 (5th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>United States v. Bukowski</i> , 435 F.2d 1094 (7th Cir. 1970).....	20
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812).....	23
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999).....	22
<i>United States v. Lawson</i> , 677 F.3d 629 (4th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>United States v. Marinari</i> , 32 F.3d 1209 (7th Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>United States v. Schroeder</i> , 433 F.2d 846 (8th Cir. 1970).....	22
<i>United States v. Sherman</i> , 581 F.2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1978).....	20
<i>United States v. Stauffer</i> , 922 F.2d 508 (9th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>United States v. Stover</i> , 329 F.3d 859 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	36
<i>Wagner v. Jones</i> , 758 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1529 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walters v. Jenkins</i> , 16 Serg. & Rawle 414 (Pa. 1827)	28
<i>Webber v. State</i> , 652 S.W.2d 781 (Tex. Crim. App. 1983)	30

VII

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>West v. State</i> , 92 N.E.2d 852 (Ind. 1950).....	30
<i>Yonker v. Grimm</i> , 133 S.E. 695 (W. Va. 1926)	30
Statutes and rules:	
18 U.S.C. 1503.....	20
18 U.S.C. 1504.....	20
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45.....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 48(c)	17, 40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 49.....	40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 51(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(a)(1)(A).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(a)(1)(B).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(a)(2)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(b).....	38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(a).....	21
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(c)	17, 24
Fed. R. Crim. P. 30(c).....	15, 40
Fed. R. Crim. P. 30 advisory committee’s note (1987)	15
Fed. R. Crim. P. 31(d).....	17, 40
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33	16, 17, 32, 39
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(a).....	17
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(b)(1).....	39
Fed. R. Crim. P. 36	21
Fed. R. Crim. P. 42	21
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)(1)	21
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)(2)	21
Fed. R. Evid. 606 advisory committee’s note (2006)	21
Miscellaneous:	
John Frederick Archbold, <i>Pleading and Evidence</i> <i>in Criminal Cases</i> (15th ed. 1862).....	27
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of</i> <i>England</i> (1768).....	28, 29

VIII

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Edward Coke, <i>The First Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (16th ed. 1809)	27
Lord Halsbury, <i>Laws of England</i> (1911)	25
United States Courts, <i>Handbook for Trial Jurors Serving in the United States District Courts</i> (2012) < tinyurl.com/trialjurors >	19, 20
Francis Wharton, <i>Criminal Pleading and Practice</i> (8th ed. 1880)	27
Francis Wharton & James M. Kerr, <i>A Treatise on Criminal Procedure</i> (10th ed. 1918)	28, 29
